IFRS 9 requires detailed tasks to be carried out for debt instruments for recognizing

expected credit losses. Both type of debt securities held be the Group falls within the

scope of IFRS 9.

The Group developed a methodology the prepare the classification for the debt

instruments. It was concluded that non of the financial assets belong to the 2
nd

 or the 3
rd

stage for the purpose of ECL.

IFRS 9 has exhaustive requirements on the recognition of credit losses. Both of the

above stated instruments are going to require an allowance for their calculated ECL. At

the date of transition to IFRS 9 (i.e. 1
st
 January 2018.) the Group will determine which

stage the assets do belong to. The assessment concluded that all financial instruments

are in Stage 1 (on the date of the transition). Furthermore the ECL allowance of the

assets are calculated and the effect is recognized as an adjustment of opening retained

earnings.

The Group assessed the value of the expected credit losses (ECL). The ECL was

recognized for the balances on the date of initial application against the opening

retained earnings.

Transition to IFRS 9 MÁK DKJ Total

Book value under IAS 39, items classified as

AFS instrument
15 162 35 408 50 570

Elimination of previous revaluation in retained

earnings
-1 375 0 -1 375

Elimination of previous revaluation in AFS

revaluation reserve
-166 -9 -175

Recognition of FVTOCI reserve   9 9

Recognition of ECL on debt instruments -2 -4 -6

Opening balance under IFRS 9 13 620 35 404 49 024

Deferred tax asset of adjustments 106  0 106

Deferred tax asset of adjustments 16 0 16

Adjustment recognized

Adjustment recognized in retained earnings -1 271 -4 -1 275

Adjustment recognized in FVTOCI reserve -150 -9 -159

KELER Central Depository Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018 (All amounts in MHUF, unless stated otherwise)

92

In 2018, the Parent is considered to be a first-time adopter for its separate financial

statements. In the first application, the Parent has applied the option in paragraphs 1-2

of Appendix 1 to IFRS 1 in connection with the transition to IFRS 9.

The Group's single equity instrument under IFRS 9 is the ANNA share held by the

Group in the FVTOCI category (the carrying amount of the investment remains below